Change from 1990 (%) -770 -1,617 -2,885 -3,666 -3,902 -3,973 -6,220 -5,586 -4,240 -3,286

Primary source: Inventory 2019. EEP, 2018, uplifted to UNFCCC coverage

60  UK’s Fourth Biennial Report

5.4	 Projections by gas
This section focuses on overall trends in the emissions of each GHG. Figure 6 shows
projections for overall emissions of GHG gases to 2035.

Figure 6:  Overall emissions of GHGs by gas, MtCO2e.

0

250

500

750

1000

1250

E
m

is
si

on
s,

 M
tC

O
2e

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035

 Total emissions
 Carbon dioxide
 Methane

 Nitrous oxide
 Hydroflurocarbons

Note: The historic data in this chart are from the 2019 Inventory; the projections are based on the 2018 Inventory.

5.4.1	 Carbon dioxide

Table 23 shows that the largest sectoral emitters of CO2 in 2020 are, in decreasing order,
transport, business, residential and energy supply. By 2030, a decrease in CO2 emissions
from energy supply of around 18% and increases in residential emissions mean that the order
of the last 3 becomes residential, business and energy supply. By 2030 the UK expects
CO2 emissions will be around 50% lower than 1990 values.

Table 23:  CO2 emissions by sector, MtCO2e (WEM scenario, UNFCCC coverage)

Actuals Projections

Sector 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2017 2020 2025 2030 2035

Transport 127 128 133 136 125 124 126 115 108 104 101

Energy supply 243 212 205 220 199 139 107 64 54 52 41

Business 112 109 109 97 78 70 66 71 65 64 65

Residential 79 80 86 83 85 65 65 66 68 71 75

Agriculture 6 6 5 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 5

Waste management 1 1 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Industrial processes 19 18 17 16 11 12 10 10 9 9 9

Public 13 13 12 11 9 8 8 7 7 7 8

LULUCF -2 -4 -6 -9 -11 -11 -11 -17 -16 -12 -10

Total 599 563 562 562 502 412 377 322 301 300 294

Change from 1990 (%) -6 -6 -6 -16 -31 -37 -46 -50 -50 -51

Primary source: Inventory 2019. EEP, 2018, uplifted to UNFCCC coverage

5. Projections  61

5.4.2	 Methane

The two biggest emitters of CH4 are agriculture and waste management. The UK projects a
modest decline in CH4 emissions between 2020 and 2030 of around 5 MtCO2e. This means
that by 2030, emissions of CH4 will be around 68% lower than 1990 (Table 24).

Table 24:  CH4 emissions by sector, MtCO2e (WEM scenario, UNFCCC coverage)

Actuals Projections

Sector 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2017 2020 2025 2030 2035

Transport 1 1 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Energy supply 34 26 16 11 9 7 6 6 6 5 4